RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROVING EXECUTION OF 2024 HIGHWAY COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROVING EXECUTION OF 2024 HIGHWAY COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, through its Steward in Fall of 2023, the Highway Association, as a recognized employee bargaining unit, requested bargaining to update the existing Collective Bargaining Agreement (the "Agreement") and cover a new term, January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, representatives of the bargaining unit and the Town duly met and bargained the terms, conditions of employment in, and the final language of such proposed "Agreement", and the parties tentatively agreed upon the final form of said Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the bargaining unit duly met and approved by majority vote the Agreement and has requested that the Town now proceed to do the same, and the Agreement having been submitted to the Town Board for review and approval prior to and at this meeting, and the Town Board having deliberated thereupon, now, upon motion duly made the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has duly RESOLVED as follows:

- 1. The Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the Town of Lansing and Lansing Highway Association, dated January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, be and hereby is accepted and approved.
- 2. The Town Supervisor be and hereby is authorized to execute the same by, for, on behalf of, and in the name of the Town of Lansing.